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Mr. Speaker: Next Question.
Shri M. L. Dwhredi: What hap pened to my question?
Mr. Speaker: It does not call for

any answer.
Shri Hem Barna: Though so many supplementaries are put, somehow we are still left in the dark.

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Members can find out other avenues of having them discussed in more detail.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: On a point of order, there has not been merely evasion of tax, but evasion of answers also.

Shri TyagI: It is avoidance but eva sion: avoidance is legal.
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I have already said that, but the hon.
Member did not listen to my observa tion.
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Minin* Leases In Oriasa
*91. Shri Surendranath Dwlvedy:

Wil lthe Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether any request was made by the Government of Orissa for en hancement o f royalties of mining leases in the State; and

(b) what has been the reaction of ihe Government of India to such a request and whether the desirability of revising the old rates specially in regard to iron ore mines has been considered for the country as a whole?

The Minister of Mines and Fuel
(Shri K. D. Malavlya): (a) and (b).
The examination of the question of revising the existing rates of royalty, not only with regard to iron-ore but all major minerals as a whole, has already been initiated by the Central Government. Suggestions of all the State Governments have been obtain ed. In respect of iron-ore, the Gov ernment of Orissa originally had not recommended any increase but, sub sequently, made such a recommenda tion. Their suggestions, along with the suggestions received from other quarters concerned, are under final examination; the decisions to be taken will be applicable to the coun try as a whole.

Shri Surendranath Dwlvedy: Is it a fact—as the hon. Minister says—
that the Government of Orissa de manded an increase of royalties, or a reduction in the rate of royalties was suggested?


Shri K. D. Malaviya: So far as the increase ia the rate of royalities of iron is concerned, previously the Gov ernment of Orissa did not propose any increase in the royalties. They wanted it to stay where it was. Sub sequently—quite recently—-when the new Government was formed, there was a proposal from the Government if Orissa for an enhancement of royalties on iron ore. That, along with the other proposals of State Governments, is under examination.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: is it a fact that some of the leasees are in arrears and they have requested the Government of India to remit those arrears?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: We have no official information with regard to accumulation of arrears anywhere, but off and on, I read in newspapers and also in some letters addressed to me that certain arrears are accumulat ing which is being disputed by one party or another. Therefore, we can not say anything one way or the other.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: Is it a fact that the Government of Orissa and other State Governments have asked for profit-sharing in the mining projects undertaken by tiie Central Government, and if so, whether Gov ernment have considered this request of the State Governments?
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Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Even though I realize that the Whips have got some delicate jobs to perfotrm and they often have to go round, even then they are subject to discipline and they should observe the rules of procedure. They should not be found standing in the passages and having consultations with each other.

Shri K. O. Malaviya: Sir, the sup plementary which has been asked

407 Oral Answers

does not relate to this question of royalty, it is a general question.
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I shall read the answer in English also.

(a) No, Sir.
(b). Does not arise.
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